
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Seventh Circuit

Case Nos. 24-3060,
24-3061, 24-3062,
24-3063
(consolidated)

CALEB BARNETT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

KWAME RAOUL and BRENDAN F. KELLY,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS,
NO. 3:23-CV-00209-SPM
THE HONORABLE STEPHEN P. MCGLYNN, JUDGE PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

BARRY K. ARRINGTON

Counsel of Record

ARRINGTON LAW FIRM

4195 South Wadsworth Boulevard

Wheat Ridge, Colorado 80033

(303) 205-7870

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

National Association for Gun Rights



APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 24-3060 (consol.)

Short Caption: Barnett et al v. Raoul

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Reject the Government’s Cramped Conception of the Right to Self-Defense.....	4
II. A Proper Understanding of the Second Amendment Reveals that AR-15s Have Greater Protection Than Handguns	11
A. The Founders Were More Concerned with Tyranny Than with Defense Against Criminals	11
B. Arms Useful for Resistance Are at the Top of the Hierarchy of Protected Weapons.....	13
III. Smith & Wesson Brands is Dispositive on AR-15s and AK-47s.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	4
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	5, 7
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	5
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	18
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 312 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc. v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2025 WL 1583281 (U.S. June 5, 2025)	3, 17, 18
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
U.S. Const., Amend. II.....	<i>passim</i>
1 Blackstone 136 (1765).....	4
1 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference, to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> , pt. 1 (1803)	13
2 J. de Lolme, <i>The Rise and Progress of the English Constitution</i> 886–887 (1784) (A. Stephens ed. 1838)	<i>passim</i>
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist No. 29</i>	12

Antonin Scalia, *On Faith: Lessons from an American Believer*,
 Christopher J. Scalia and Edward Whelan, eds.
 (Penguin Random House 2019), Kindle..... 16

C.D. Michel and Konstadinos Moros, *Restrictions “Our Ancestors
 Would Never Have Accepted”: The Historical Case Against Assault
 Weapon Bans*, 24 Wyo. L. Rev. 89 (2024) 11, 14

Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 2d Sess., 1967 (1868) (statement of Rep. Stevens) 9

David B. Kopel & Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The “Sensitive Places” Doctrine:
 Locational Limits on the Right to Bear Arms*,
 13 Charleston L. Rev. 205 (2018) 8

G. Sharp, Tracts, *Concerning the Ancient and Only True Legal Means
 of National Defence, by a Free Militia* (3d ed. 1782) 4, 6

James Madison, *The Federalist No. 46*..... 12

Joyce Lee Malcolm, *The Right of the People to Keep and Bear Arms:
 The Common Law Tradition*, 10 Hastings Const. L. Q. 285 (1983) 6

Noah Webster, *An Examination into the Leading Principles of the Federal
 Constitution Proposed by the Late Convention Held at Philadelphia* (1787)
 reprinted in *Pamphlets on the Constitution of the United States* 56
 (Paul Ford ed. 1888) 12-13

Robert J. Cottrol and Brannon P. Denning,
*To Trust the People with Arms, The Supreme Court
 and the Second Amendment* (University of Kansas Press 2023)..... 17

T. Gross, *How the AR-15 Became the Bestselling Rifle in the U.S.*, NPR
 (Apr. 20, 2023) 18

Tench Coxe in ‘*Remarks on the First Part of the Amendments
 to the Federal Constitution*’ under the Pseudonym ‘A Pennsylvanian’
 in the Philadelphia Federal Gazette, June 18, 1789,) 12

Tench Coxe, James Madison Rsch. Libr. & Info. Ctr..... 12

W. Blizard, *Desultory Reflections on Police* (1785) 4, 8
